No. 119

## AN ACT

HB 888

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of the Governor, to convey a tract of land in Penn Township, Snyder County, Pennsylvania to Penn Township.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enact as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to convey a tract of land as hereinafter described, to Penn Township, Snyder County, Pennsylvania.

All of that certain tract or parcel of land situate in Penn Township, Snyder County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point which is south 8 degrees west 125 feet from a concrete monument marking the northeast corner of land of Salem Lutheran and Reformed Church with lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Selinsgrove State School and Hospital); thence along lands of Salem Lutheran and Reformed Church, north 8 degrees east 54.2 feet to a point; thence along and through land of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Selinsgrove State School and Hospital), south 43 degrees east 200 feet to a point; thence along and through the same, north 80 degrees east 758.2 feet to a point; thence along and through the same, north 82 degrees east 400 feet to a point; thence along and through the same, south 8 degrees east 40 feet to a point; thence along land of the Township of Penn and land of Marvin E. and Bertha M. Gaugler, south 82 degrees west 400 feet to a point; thence along land of Marvin E. and Bertha M. Gaugler, south 80 degrees west 779.2 feet to a point; thence through land of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Selinsgrove State School and Hospital), north 43 degrees west 95.9 feet to a point, the place of beginning.

Being a strip of land 40 feet in width connecting Legislative Route 54042 with land of Penn Township.

Section 2. The deed of conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 5th day of November, A. D. 1971.

MILTON J. SHAPP

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 119.

C. RE Laver Pucker

Secretary of the Commonwealth.